-

Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
stgnature{s) of the Liquidator({s}

Return of Final Meeting 1n a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 472 |

S.106

Company Number

04314196

CARE CONNECT LEARNING LIMITED

t'te Sabia S Sahota
1 Beauchamp Court
Victors Way

Barnet

Herts EN5 5TZ

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly keid-er/summoned for 07 August 2013 pursuant
to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy 1s attached)
laid before it showng how the wainding up of the company has been dispased of, and that $e-same-was—done
-aeeerdiRgly / No quorum was present at the meeting,

2 gwve notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly-helden/summoned for 07 August 2013

pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of hawing the said account laid before It
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-samae-was-dera-aseerdirghy/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at BBK Partnership, 1 Beauchamp Court, Victors Way, Barnet, Hertfordshire EN5 5TZ

The winding up covers the period from 4 August 2010 {opering of winding up) to the final meeting (close of

winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

Signed

07 August 2013

BBK Partnership

1 Beauchamp Court
Victors Way

Barnet

Herts ENS 5TZ

Ref CARECO01/JS/PL

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

L

08/08/2013 #148
COMPANIES HOUSE




CARE CONNECT LEARNING LIMITED

{in Liquidation)

Liguidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 4 August 2010 To 7 August 2013

Sof AL £ £
COSTS OF REALISATION
Office Holders Expenses 10000
{100 00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
500 00 Computer and Office Equipment 750 00
100 00 Office Furniture and Equipment 250 00
8,633 00 Cash at Bank 8,633 11
Uncertain Debtors - Skills Funding Agency NIL.
Bank Interest Gross 834
9,642 45
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 3000
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 1,000 0C
Statutory Advertising 294 10
(1,324 10)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
SoA Fee 7,000 00
Liquidators Fees 1,218 35
(8,218 35)
9,233 00 000
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 07 August 20131523




SSS/pl PARTNERSHIP

Chartered Accountants
& Business Recovery

7 August 2013 Professionals

1 Beauchamp Court,

10 Victors Way,
Barnet, Herts EN5 577
Tel +44 (0)20 8216 2520
Fax +4410)20 8216 2521
Email admin@bbkca com

www bbkea com

FINAL REPORT
TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

RE: CARE CONNECT LEARNING LIMITED
(IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

Further to the Liquidator’s report to creditors dated 7™ June 2013 and pursuant to Section 106
of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 49D of the Insolvency Rules 1986, we wnte to
summarise the receipts and payments over the pertod of the hqindation from its commencement
to today’s date and comment on the progress of the liquidation over the same period and any
other relevant aspects of the winding up

e} STATUTORY INFORMATION

Please find enclosed a supplementary information sheet which contains information as required
by Rule 4 49D of the Insolvency Rules 1986, together with a copy of the Liquidator’s Receipts
and Payments Account in respect of the above perod

2) RECEIPTS

As per the director’s estimated Statement of Affairs dated 4™ August 2010, the assets of the
Company were as follows

2.1 Computer and Office Equipment

Computer and office equipment was estimated to realise £500. As previously advised,
in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, the computer and office
equipment was sold to Redtray Limited, a company connected to the Company by
virtue of common directorship i the sum of £750 plus VAT on 10" September 2010

aew ) PARTNERS CONSULIANTS ASSOCIATES MANAGER -
Cramiren o “i‘ David M Beckwith rca Cohn W Shaw rca Sandra M Allagapen reca Stva Muraletharen scca - E
3 Alan D Kaye Fea Aichard S Kravetz gsc Fca MABRP Harry Vaheesan H R3 £

Sabia S Sahota 8sc FCA FapRP Siva Raryan rvaar ’\& _‘__‘_._,f

ICAEW 5 Anandan S Amold Fcea

LICENSED INSOLVENCY Joylar Sunnassee MBA FCCA MABAP
PRACTITIONERS (UK) Ariaratnam Kanoeepar 8A BSc ACCA

Offices also al - Croydon 020 8150 9950 Cambndgeshire 01354 7079171

Regrtered o carmy on aud wark i the UK and Irefand ang reguiated for 2 range of wvestment business actmatds By the insitute of Chartered Accountants i1 Englacd ang Wales
Satna Sahofd is hCensed 85 ai nsoivency Frachhiones it the UK by the instiule of Chartered ACcountants in Englant and Wales and 3c!S as Insalvency Prac-tioner willicu! persony natehty




3)

2.
2.2 Office Furmture and Equipment

Office furniture and equipment was esttimated to reahisc £100 As picviously advised, in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13. the office furmiture and
equipment was sold to Redtray Limited, a company connected to the Company by
virtue of common directorship n the sum of £250 plus VAT on 10™ September 2010

2.3 Cash at Bank

Cash at bank was estimated to 1ealise £8.633 which was recovered from the Company’s
former bankers, Umty Trust Bank, in the sum of £8,633 11

24 Debtors — Skills Funding Agency

An uncertain amount was expected to be recerved from the Skills Funding Agency
(SFA), whose role was to fund and regulate the adult further cducation and skills
traiming provided by the Company The SFA advised the Liquidator that prior to paying
out any remaimnng funds owed to the Company, they had to perform an audit of a
sample of leamner files Following the audit, we were advised by the SFA that the
Company had not met all or some of the contractual requirements attached to the
payments received from the SFA and that the Company had not used the money
recerved 1n a way that was consistent with the purpose for which it was intended The
SFA also advised that they would seek to recover funds they identified dunng their
audit and have submutted a claim in the hquidation 1n the amount of £461,585 68

2.5 Bank Interest

The above realisations were deposited m a designated hiquidation estate account and
gross bank mterest was received n the sum of £9 34 for the perod of the hquidation to
7™ August 2013

EXPENSES

31 Office Holder Expenses

Office holder expenses were incurred in the sum of £100 and were 1n respect of
mileage charges regarding retrieving the files required for the audit and 1n respect of
tax1 tarcs to the head office of Redtray Limited 1n London to sort through the files in
preparation for the audit

3.2 Specific Bond

We have arranged statutory bonding and tinanced the premium from the hiquidation
estate i the sum of £30

33 Agents Fees

Agents’ fees were paid 11 respect of the valuation and sale of the Company’s assets in
the sum of £1,000 plus VAT

P
N



34 Statutorv Adyertising
Statutory advertising was incuned in the sum of £294 10 plus VAT
3.5 Statement ot Atffairs Fee

The fee in the sum ot £7,000 plus VAT and disbursements duc to BBK Partnership
for assisting the ducctors to prepare the Statement of Affans and 1n convening
meetings of shareholders and cieditors pursuant to S98 Insolvency Act 1986 was paid
out of the hquidation estate

4) REMUNERATION

The Liquidator’s remuneration was sanctioned to be drawn on a time cost basis by the
creditors at a meeting held on 4" August 2010 In the first and second years of the
liquidation, the Liquidator and his staff have attended to all comphance matters which
mnclude the review of the Company’s affairs in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 2 ("SIP 27), the preparation and submussion of all statutory returns and reports as
well as other aspects of the general administration of the case, including nter alia general
correspondence with creditors and other interested parties and dealing with the realisation of
assets and the Company’s tax affairs

In the subsequent period to today’s date, the Liquidator and his staff have again attended to
the preparation and submission of returns and reports which were required 1n that penod as
well as the other aspeets of the general administration of the case

[n accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 97), the hourly
charge out rates, exclusive of VAT, which are applicable to this appomtment have been as
follows

Period to Year to Year to Pertod to

30/09/10 30/0911  30/09/12 07/08/13
(£ (£) (£) &)
Partner 380 410 450 495
Manager/Semor Adminstrator 240 300 330 370
Administrator 130 150 165 180
Support staff 95 110 120 135

A detailed breakdown detaihing work undertaken to 7" August 2013 1s incorporated with this
report in accordance with SIP 9 Overhead costs are reflected i the charge-out rates detailed
above As you will note from the enclosed SIP9 summary, time costs currently amount to
£19,836 25 plus VAT The Liquidator has abated s fees to the funds 1n hand 1n the amount
of £1,218 35 plus VAT

To view an explanatory note issued by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3)
conceming  hiquidator's  remuncration, please  wvisit the  R3  website  at
http //www r3 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Gude to Liquidators Fees
Nov2011 pdf Alternatively contact this office to arrange for a copy to be sent to you




(5 CREDITORS
5.1 Secured Creditors
No secured creditors have been identified
5.2 Preferential Creditors

We have received a preferential claim from the Redundancy Payments Oftfice in the
sum of £14,145 27

5.3 Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors

As per our records, we have recerved thirty-four claims out of the fifty-four unsecured
creditors totalling £885,366 12 The claims not submitted amount to £51,432 as per the
director’s estimated Statement of Affairs We regret to advise that a £ml dividend 1s
apphcable to unsecured creditors Please find a notice under Rule 4 186 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 of no intended dividend

(6) ANY OTHER MATTERS AND CONCLUSION

The Ligquidator has, in accordance with the Company Directors Disquahification Act 1986,
conducted a review of the Company’s atfairs, considered the conduct of all relevant directors
and office holders and submutted a report/return to the UK Department of Business, Innovations
and Skills (formerly the Department of Trade and Industry), the contents of which are to reman
privileged and confidential

The final general meetings for the members and creditors of the Company were summoned for
7" August 2013 at 10am and 10 30am respectively pursuant to Section 106 of the insolvency
Act 1986 for the purpose.of having an account laid before them showing how the winding up of
the Company has been conducted and no quorum was present at the mectings

SAHOTA
LIQUIDATOR

Enc

——
a



CARE CONNECT LEARNING LIMITED
(In Liquidation)
Supplementary Information

Registered Office / Home Address
1 Beauchamp Court

Victors Way

Barnet

Hertfordshire EN5 5TZ

Registered Number
04314196

Appointment Details

First Partner - Sabia S Sahota
1 Beauchamp Court

Victors Way

Barnet

Herts EN5 5TZ

Appomtment Bate - 04/08/2010

Changes to Office Holders
None

Additional information

Dividends / Distributions / Consigned Funds

Dwidend Type Date Admitted Number Paid ping
No Dividends Paid
Unrealisable Assets
None
Details of Basis of Remuneration
Time Costs Basis
Statement of Remuneration / Expenses
For period 04/08/2012 to 07/08/2013
Accrued

Incurred In Penod Accrued Total
Account In Period For Last Period In Penod In Period
Statutory Advertising 79 90 000 000 79 90
SoA Fee 7,000 00 000 000 7,000 00
Liquidators Fees 1,218 35 000 Q00 1,218 35

8,298 25 000 000 8,298 25
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 07 August 2013 15 18




. *

CREDITORS’ RIGH]1 TO INFORMATION AND RIGHT TO CHALLENGE

Within 21 days of receipt of the date of this report ciediniors may request the Liquidator to provide further
information about the remuneration and expenses set out in thus report Such request must be made 1 writing
and may be made by

* a secured credstor or

« an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at lcast 3% 1n value of the creditors
(including that creditor) or the penuission of the court

+ any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court

The Liguidator will provide the requested mformation withm 14 days, unless he conwders that the time or cost
mvolved in preparing the information would be excessive, or disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of
the proceedings o1 might be expected to lead to violence aganst any person, or the Liguidator 1s subject to an
obhgauon of confidennahty tn relauon to the informauon requested, in which case he will give the reasons for
not providing the information

Any crecitor may apply to the court within 21 days of the Liquidator’s refusal to provide the requested
mformation, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of the informauon

CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO CHALLENGE

If a creditor believes that the Liqudator 5 remuneration 1, n all the circumstances excessive, the basis 1s
inappropriate, or the expenses incurred by the Liquidator are, in all the circumstances, excessive, he has a nght
to challenge and therefore, provided certain conditiens are met, apply to the Court

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the
concurrence of at least 10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the Court

Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the apphcant recerving the Liguidator’s progress report in
which the charging of the remuneration or incurning of the expenses 1n question 1s first reported

If the Court considers the application well founded. 1t may order that the remunecration be reduced the basis be
changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the Court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphcaton
must be patd by the apphcant and not out of the as-ets




CARE CONNECT LEARNING LIMITED
(In Liguidation)

Liquidator's Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

Statement From 04/08/2012 From 04/08/2010

of affairs To 07/08/2013 To 07/08/2013
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Computer and Office Equipment 500 00 000 750 00
Office Furmture and Equipment 100 00 000 250 00
Cash at Bank 8,633 00 000 8,633 11
Debtors - Skills Funding Agency Uncertain 000 000
Bank Interest Gross 333 934
333 9,642 45
PAYMENTS
Office Holders Expenses 000 100 00
Specific Bond 000 3000
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 000 1,000 00
Statutory Advertising 79 90 294 10
SoA Fee 7.000 00 7,000 00
Liquidators Fees 1,218 35 1,218 35
8,298 25 9,642 45
BALANCE - 07 August 2013 (8,294 92) 0 00
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank Current A/c (8,257 43) 600
{8,257 43) 000

Page 10of 1 IPS SQL Ver 506 07 August 2013 13 25




r

1
€6 v1 €102 15nBY £0 00 1 uoIsIaA f Ljo L sbed
i
W
!
1]
i 1
W
f
m '
th
1
1]
1 Lo
E
P
|
1
1
1
|
1
. g
coo pAWIT|S SIUBFSINGSI] 210 ]
- 00 0 pawiet) 8024 [B10)
L 9T8's1 OE 811 LL£TT GLOIP'L SE9 [4: 44 ool 000 051 8]S07 | SINCY [B1OL
S Ly sZv 200 000 (i}l oo too ooc 000 GuesL
054181 ae 000 coo0 000 aco coo 000 000 SIAESE JO SUONESHESY
cLEr09 S8 62 000 000 000 (U] oco 000 Q00 suonebnsanuy|
05 16V € o 1z Bt GEZ GLZIE L SLS s8¢ 000 004Q 05t UCHpsIY
GLOELS SiL 6€ 000 000 009 004 Q00 000 000 slew syoads ase)
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 WaIsAS [enUBK WO}
058€6 ¢ §S 41 00 02t 00 $0Z oz 0z 0 00t oG o 000 Buiwued g volensiuwpy
(Aug 1804) (Avo 1804} {3) eley Helg noddng S|EUOISSOj0Ig
WND SIS0 BUHL [RI0L  WNZ SINOY |20 L Aunoy aBeiany (3}1s05 auny SINOH |2I0)L $ SlURISISSY 103G JOYID 1abeuny Jsuuey UMIUNI NIOM JO UONBIINSSE| D

£102/80/L0 OL Z10¢/80/F0 WOl

150d @pe) 1vslold

QILINET ONINGYZT LOINNQD 39vD - 10038YD

aAlje|nwng + frewwng 3809 g awll 6dIS - Anug swi)




